
Division Name Home Phone Cell Phone e-mail
Soccer Administrator. Helen Crum 703-978-2405 571-314-4382 helenkcrum@gmail.com
Director of Player 
Development Billy Germain 703-509-7610 Billy.germain@abgc.org
Soccer Score & More (2’
s) Kelly Germain Marshall 571-338-4491 germaikn@gmail.com
Junior Mites (3’s) Kelly Germain Marshall germaikn@gmail.com
Mitey Mites Jessica Stewart 248-974-0454 Hancoc18@gmail.com
Kindergarten LuVonna Hawkins 202-876-8067 Hawkinsluvonna@gmail.com
1st Grade Boys Jessica Stewart 248-974-0454 Hancoc18@gmail.com

1st Grade Boys
Carolyn Abdenour 
Bogues 510-508-0321 carolyn.abdenour@gmail.com

1st Grade Girls Jessica Stewart 248-974-0454 Hancoc18@gmail.com

1st Grade Girls
Carolyn Abdenour 
Bogues 510-508-0321 carolyn.abdenour@gmail.com

2nd Grade Boys Jessica Stewart 248-974-0454 Hancoc18@gmail.com
2nd Grade Girls Jessica Stewart 248-974-0454 Hancoc18@gmail.com
3rd Grade Boys Lissette Vera Puna 703-585-5394 lissettepuna@yahoo.com
3rd Grade Girls Lissette Vera Puna 703-585-5394 lissettepuna@yahoo.com
4th Grade Boys Rusty Germain 703-898-6619 Rustle.t@gmail.com

4th Grade Girls Rusty Germain 703-898-6619 Rustle.t@gmail.com

u11-u12 Girls Tanya Swart 571-265-2979 Tanya.riley@gmail.com
u12-u13 Girls Jeff Boulware 206-818-4432 Jeffrey.boulware@gmail.com
u11-u19 Grade Boys Tammy Billak 703-916-1824 703-862-1827 madlucky@verizon.net
U11 - U19 Boys & Girls Helen Crum helenkcrum@gmail.com
TOP Soccer Kelly Germain Marshall 571-338-3391 germaikn@gmail.com

Notes
Office: mary.rea@abgc.org; County inclement weather line: 703-324-5264; combination for locks on goals: 0415; All Star 
Paperwork Coordinator Brian Birtell; Practice Field Coordinator Brian Birtell (brian.s.birtell@afs.com); Ref Assignor Rene 
or Marcy Camacho 703-538-6262; rcamacho40@yahoo.com; Fairfax County number for practice and game field problems: 
703-209-8870 (weeknights/weekends) & 703-324-5533 (8am-4:30pm weekdays); webmaster JP Carlin (dscarlin@abgc.org)
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